Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on

RIGHTMARCH.COM PAC INC
(January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008)

Why the Audit About the Committee

Was Done RIGHTMARCH.COM PAC is a ion-connected, multi-
Federal law permits the candidate committee head in Bmaselton, Georgia. For
Commission to conduct more information, see th§hart oRg@ommittee Organizatian, p. 2.

audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is Financig
required to file reports e Recei
pts

‘é‘lldef, the Federal o Contribution $ 684,675
I
Commission generally .
conducts such audits - $ 97,888
:;l;f:;; zﬁmlgzse - flcal Committees 14,988

L .. 2,500
the threshold : 563.277
requirements for $ 678:653

- 4
dings and Recommendations (p. 3)
isStatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)
Fxtension of Credit by a Commercial Vendor (Finding 2)
Failure to File Notices and Properly Disclose Independent
Expenditures (Finding 3)

of the Act.

Future Action’y
The Commission mdy
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

1 2U.8.C. §438(b).




Draft Final Audit Report of
the Audit Division on
RIGHTMARCH.COM PAC INC

(January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008)




Table of Contents

Page
Part I. Background
Authority for Audit 1
Scope of Audit 1
Request for Early Commission Consideration of Legal Questions 1

Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries
Findings and Recommendations

Part IV. Findings and Recominen@é
Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity g
Finding 2. Extension of Credit bya Commercial Vegde
GithProperly DiscloSghh




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based on an audit of the RIGHTMARCH.COM PAC INC (RMC)
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission)
in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b) which permits the
Comnmission to conduct audits and field investigations of any poliisal committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducti ytaudit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an interntl revicygieports filed by selected
committees to determine if the renorts filed by a particu ee meet the threshold
requirements for substantiai campliance with the Act g2 U&S.C. .

Scope of Audit ‘
Following Commission-approved proceduresft
factors, and as a result, this audit examined: p
1. the consistency between reported figures and bank-|g
2. the disclosure of individual contri i
3. the disclosure of independent expefi@

4. other comnmitiee operalions necessaryg

Request for EarlyiCo gt fration of Legal
Questions L
Pursuant to the Pa ! ishing #Prpgram for Requesting Consideration of

.- oxpenses for fundraising comlnumcatlons should
pem.}-,;: 2s. (See Finding 3.)

The Corim i lve these matters or provide guidanee on how to prdeeed.
Therefore, pur Sommission’s policy on early consideratior of legal questions,
the Audit Divisio dcd these matters in this report.




Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e _Date of Registration | April 23,2003 &S,

o Audit Coverage January 1, 20028 December 31, 2008
Headquarters Braselton, (&

Bank Information

e Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts

Treasurer

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit

Management Information

¢ Attended Commission Campaign Fin
Seminar

e Who Handled Accounting and Pa
Recordkeeping Tasks '

iew? of Finaptial Activity

ounts)

f @ January® $ 9,161
Receipts
o Contributio 684,675
Total Receipts $ 684,675
Disbursements :
o _Operating Expendit] 97,888
o Contributions to Political Committees 14,988
o Loan Repayments : 2,500
o Independent Expenditures 563,277
Total Disbursements $ 678,653
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2008 ' $ 15,183




Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of RMC’s reported financial activity with its bank
records.revealed misstatements for 2007 and 2008. For 2007, RMC understated reported
receipts and ending cash-on-hand by $23,940 and $16,750, respgbtrvely. For 2008, RMC
understated reported disbursements by $9,889 and ending cagi#bn-hand by $6,625. In
response to the Interim Audit Report, RMC indicated thatifagrgld with the Audni staff
conchisiom and would file amended disclosure reports to'g§
date, no amendments have been fited. (For more dejd#ygetwp. 4.

services rendered, thereby making an afiparepl o\..
$1,650,327 ($1,655,327 - $5,000 = $1,6 L ) the Interim Audit Report,

ly disc}®Se independent expenditures totaling $2,172,135
Hsseminated) prior to payment as “memo” entries on
ndependent Expenditures) and $1,892,571 as reportable

In its response to thejfnterim Audit Report, RMC stated that it disagreed with the Audit
staff’s interpretation of the fundraising scripts. The RMC also stated that because the
Commission was unable to reach a conclusion with regard to this question under the early
consideration policy, RMC requests that the finding be removed from the Interim Audit
Report and that the discussion be moved to an Additional Issues section. Given RMC’s
objection to the finding, RMC took no action with respect to the Audit staff’s
recmamendations. (For moro detail, see p. 12.)




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity_

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of RMC’s reported financial activity with its bank

records revealed misstatements for 2007 and 2008. For 2007, RMC understated reported
et y. For 2008, RMC

bn-hand by $6,625. In

3d witt the Audit staff

W@mnisstatements. To

undcrstated reported disbursements by $9 889 and endmg c
response to the Imterim Audit Report, RMC indicated that i

date, no amendments have been filed.

Legal Standard
Contents of Reports. Each report must discf
e The amount of cash-on-hand at the beginnin
e The total amount of receipts for the reporting peri
o The total amount of disbursements It 1j:- reporting p

and .

i reporting geriod;
or the calendar year,
and for the calendar year;

. The following charts outline the discrepancies
djsbursements and ending cash balances for each

Reported Bank Records | Discrepancy

gl $11,070 $9,161 $1,909

@ January 1, 2007 Overstated
Receipts $481,887 $505,827 $23,940
Understated

Disbursements $474,689 $479,970 $5,281
Understated

Ending Cash Balance $18,268 $35,018 $16,750
@ December 31, 2007 Understated




The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

e Receipts deposited to operating account not reported $ 22,208
e Unexyplainod difference 1,732
Understatement of Reegipts $23.940

The $16,750 understatement of the ending cash-on-hand resulted from the misstatements
described above, as well as discrepancies in opening cash-on-hand and disbursements.

2008 Activity
Reported Bank rds | Discrepancy
Opening Cash Balance $18,268 8 $16,750
@ January 1, 2008 ' Understated
Receipts . $179,084 b $178,8 $236
P Overstated
Disbursements $188,794 4% J$198,683 ,889
N rstated
Ending Cash Balance $8,558 P $15,183 $6,625
@ December 3i, 2008 . Understated
?‘v.
The understatement of disbursements 1.t
¢ Disbursements not reported $ 15,563
Fundraising fee paid in 2009, rop.) (5,000)
(826)
152
3 0,889

The Interim Aud recommended that RMC:
e amend its repprts to correct the misstatements nated above; and
e amend its most recently filed report to correct the cash-on-hand balance with an
explanation that the change resulted from a prior period audit adjustment.
Further, the Audit staff recommended that RMC reconcile the cash balance of its
most recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies that may affect the
adjustment recommended by the Audit staff.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Repart .
In its response to the Interim Audit Report, RMC stated that it agreed with the auditors’
conclusions regarding the misstatement of financial activity and weuld comply with the




Audit staff’s recommendation to amend its disclosure reports. To date, RMC has not
filed any amendmeunts.

| Finding 2. Extension of Credit by a Commercial Vendor

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff initially identified one limited liability company
that may have extended credit to RMC outside of its normal course of business by

allowing invoices to remain outstanding for a considerable length@ftime. This vendor
did not appear to make eommerciaily reasonable attempts to cgitct 5}

business.

Legal Standard

made by a person for the purpose of i j b, or Federal office is a
contribution. The term “anything of va@&gin heontributions.

contribationgi,i Eéleral elections. Such a contribution will be considered as
having been m tnership and governed by the rules pertaining to partnerships
and thus subjeet 1o election limit of $5,000. The contribution is considered a
contribution from a individual if the LLC is a single-member LLC that has not
chosen to be treated 4s a corporation under Internal Revenue Service rules. 11 CFR

§110.1(b)(1) and (g)(2) and (4).

C. Definition of Commertial Vendor. A comimercial vendor is any person who
provides goeds or services to a candidate or political committee and whose usual and
normal business invulves the sale, rental, lease ar provision of those goods or services.
11 CFR §116.1(c).

D. Extension of Credit by Commercial Vendor. A commercial vendor, whether or not
it is a corporation, may extend credit to a candidate or palitical committee provided that:




o The credit is extended in the vendor’s ordinary course of business (see below);
and

e The terms of the credit are similar to the terms the vendor observes when
extending a similar amount of credit to a nonpalitical client of similar risk and
size of ohdigation. 11 CFR §116.3(a) and (b).

E. Definition of Ordinary Course of Business. In determining whether credit was
extended in the ordinary course of business, the Commission will consider whether:
o The commercial vendor followed its established procedures and its past practice
in approving the extension of credit; g
e The commercial vendor received prompt, full payme
credit to the same candidate or political committee;
e The extension of aredit confonned to the vanal «
commercial vendor’s industry ar trade. 11 CE

previously extended

practice in the

F. Continuaus Reporting Required. A politi e amount
and nature of outstanding debts and oblig; shed. 2
U.S.C § 434(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§ 104.3(d) an

G. Continuous reporting of debts. owed by or to a political
committee which remain outstandi

extinguished. Debts for which the algouR Be reported as of the
date an which the debt was incurred. § X4

A. Facts
During audit ﬁeldwork, jally#identified a limited liability company that
may have ext it 104 dexthe normal course of busmess by allowing

invoiceggo remam A i »a considerable length of time?. The terms of the
contra€i do#) Political Advertising (PA), states, “the client

shall on tingency fee stated on Political Advortising’s
invoice to ntributions toat are actually received by Client as a rcsult of
the program. .O erated as a result of the program are less than the
contingency fee Sigted ondolitical Advertising’s invoices, then the client shall enly be
obligated to the ext€g@gPthe proceeds received from the program.”

On August 20, 2007, RMC entered into a contract for fundraising services with PA.
From August 13, 2007 through December 31, 2008, PA invoiced RMC $2,223,370 for
fundraising services such as telephone calls and the printing and mailing of follow-up
letters. RMC paid $568,043 of the total Invciced. As of December 31, 2008, the Audit
staff calculated the outstanding balance owed by RMC to be $1,655,327. Based upon its
understanding of the terms of the tontnict, RMC anly reported ammuuls paid against
invoices. RMC did nat consider the majority of the outstanding amounts reportable as

2 PA is a division of Political Call Center, LLC, an Arizona limited-liability company which files it taxes
as a partnership.



debt owed because the terms of the contract state that RMC was responsible only up to
the amounts raised by the fundraising service’. During fieldwork, RMC provided no
evidence that this vendor madr commercialy reasmxable attemnpts 1o coitect this debt.
Therefare, during fieldwark, the Andit staff questioned whethar $1,650,327 ($1,655,327 -
$5,000 = $1,650,327) shoald be considered an exeessive in-kind contrihution. This
matter was discussed with the RMC representatives during fieldwork and the Audit staff
requested further information.

B. Early Commission Consideration of Legal Questions
Pursuant to the Commission Pollcy Statement Estabhshmg a Pilotd

rogram (July 20

term “debt.” Based on Advisory Opinio ion held that
State law governs whether an alleged debt ingggatfCxists, what the amount of the
debt is and which persons or gntiti e for paying a debt,” RMC

wrote. As such, RMC conte: i
termination of the contract tic

( al ue in MUR 5635*
(Canservative : ntended at it was substantially different
than the co Specifically, according to RMC, the

i VM sssince it provided that if sufficient

] that RMC and PA made the comrace in the ordinary
that this type of cantract is & fairly atandnrd contraat it the

3 RMC reported debt of $279,564 to PA and filed Schedules D for this amount from the 2007 Year-End
report through the 2008 Year-End report. The 2009 April Quarterly report did not include an outstanding
debt balance owed to PA. RMC did not provide documentation to explain how this debt was calculated or
why it was not reported after 2008.

* The Commission has specifically addressed "no-risk" or "limited risk" fundraising agreements like the
one at issue here in enforcement matters and advisory opinions throughout the years. The Commission has
consistently applied 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.55 and 116.3 (or their regulatory predecessors) to determine whether
such arrangements were extensions of credit that resulted in in-kind contributions.




. The Commission did not resolve or provide guidance on how to p;

The Office of General Counsel (OGC) considered RMC’s posmon and in its
memorandum to the Comunission® concluded that the contract at issue is a “no-risk” ot
“lisnited risk” contract toat may result in in-kind eontributions to RMC from PA. OGC
also concluded that fees and expenses resulting from such a contract are reportable as
debts. Hawever, OGC nntes that there ia little infarmation at this time abaut the presence
or absence of the safeguards that the Commissian has identified in relevant enforcement
matters or advisory opinions and that RMC may yet be able to demonstrate that the
contract did not result in any in-kind contribution.

eed with this matter.
g of legal questions,

Therefore, pursuant to the Commission’s policy on early consig
the Audit Division included this mattor in the Interim Audit

The representatives expressed their disagrceme ubsequently
filed the Request noted above. :

by PA. The information
al castomers and clients of
¥ ere provided and similar billing
farim Audit Report staff requested that
i esence of safeguards such as billing
work, advance payments policies,

and did not represent an excessivey
provided wes to include examples

D. Com : Am Audit Report
In respons : i it Report, RMC provided an affidavit from the president of

extended was in the iormal course of PA’s business and did not represent an excessive
in-kind contribution by PA.

5 See Request for Early Commission Consideration of Legal Questions Arising in the Audit of
Rightmarch.com PAC, Inc. (LRA 842) Memorandum to the Commission dated March 14, 2011, p. 2.

¢ Safeguards proposed by the Commission have included requiring advance deposits by a committee to
reimburse vendors for potential shortfalls, limiting the term of the contract, or allowing vendors to
terminate the contract early and demand full payment as a result of poor fundraising performance.



10

Profitability
RMC stated that the agreement with PA was a bona fide commercial transaction
undertaken consistent with Cammission precedent. Accarding to RMC'’s
respanse, the contract to date has generated $1,650,429 in fotal revenue and a cash
profit of $57,074 for PA. In addition, the affidavit stated that the fundraising
program on behalf of RMC also generated 35,089 donor names, 37,845
unfulfilled pledge names and 243,025 survey responder names through December
31, 2010. These names are the property of PA and may be used by PA without
restriction in the future. Based upon past figures used by the Commission for
calculating the value of such lists, PA estimated a conseg#tive, commercial value
($.10/name) of such names w be $31,596, although msel for RMC stated that
the actual valae is likely mnch higher and the estipffite B

profitability to date.

Conformity

organizations that ultimately ¢
any special discounts or finan
clients.

Cowunsel far RMC
vendars, ,-:‘

Security /
PA’s agreement ) RAVESHlad.se guards built into it to ensure payment

¢ Timely Payments Under the Contract
required an independent financlal institution to
eparate third-party escrow agent to disburse all of the
ceeds that were generated. Both agents were contractually
bound to administer the funds in accardance with the

'ms of this contract. RMC had no power to withhald payment or
contrgPover the amount due. The lockbox mechanisms guaranteed that
PA received timely and full payment of all amounts due and owed under
the contract.

2. Ownership of Intellectual Property Developed During the Fundraising

Campaign
As mentianed earlier, the fundraising program on hehalf nf RMC also

genorated 35,089 donors’ names, 37,845 unfulfilled pledge names, and
243,025 survey responder names through December 31, 2010 that are the




11

property of PA and may be used by PA without restrictiox'l in the future.
PA placed a conservative value on this property of $31,596.

3. Use of Test Calls
Another safeguard that PA had in place was the use of test calls to help
estimate the financial returns fram the findraising program. The affidavit
stated that the initial returns were positive and indicated that the
fundraising program would be profitable. If the calls had not shown
positive results, PA could have terminated the fundraising program

immediately, pursuant to the RMC contract.

4,
that it had sole discretion to stop th
toward becoming financially
5.
ass'lﬂ
RMC further explamed Wb thot : ekly statements from PA were not

reportable otgesulf fFmissible extens:on of credit to RMC. RMC

Under its agreer ith Rifghtmarch, PA was entitled to be paid 95% of the funds
generated by the teighagke
believes it made tim ayments in full to PA for all services.

The Audit staff reviewed the documentation provided in response to the Interim Audit
Report. Although contracts from similar vendors were provided, PA did not provide for
this review any additional contracts that it had with its other clientele; rather, RMC
provided an affidavit from the president of PA attesting to this. As such, the Audit staff
cannot confirm that PA’s contract with RMC was offered on the same terms as other PA
clients, either political ar nan-political. The contracts provided are similar to PA’s
agreement with RMC and appear to demanstrate, in iiiffering degrees, no risk or timiterd
risk conditians. In addition, PA’s ability to tarminate the agrcement with ane-day notice



12

and its requirement that the client maintain in place the collection facilities so that all
proceeds generated as & result of PA’s services during the ferm of this agreement, ard for
a period of 18Q dnys after termnntion, appear to meet some of the necessary safegunrds
mentioned by the Cormmissian. Because of this, it does appear that these typen of
contracts may be foirly standaid in the industry. Based on the documentation provided, it
appears that PA may have extended oredit in the ordinary course of bnsmess and thus did
not contribute an excessive in-kind contribution.

Based on the additional information provxded in response to the Interim Audit Report,
RMC demonstrated that PA extended credit in the ordinary coursegof business and thus
did not contribute an excessive in-kind contribution. ‘With resg he reporting of
debt, the outstanding fees and expenses listed on the weekly iffoices totaling $1,524,657
are debts subjest to the repnrting requirement of 1T C.F.R¢ . The Commission

' i ' fhas exiensions of
as a type of debt.

Commission regulations do not base the reporti
that a committee ultimately will pay to a cred

appropriate reporting periods. At the termination ok onact, RMC m seek to
forgive the reported debt following G@@mxsswn proce for debt termination.

Summary e ‘
During audit ﬁnldwn iewediindependent expenditures and noted the
followmg W g
or up to $139,067; and

independent expenditures totaling $2,172,135

staff’s interpretationigisthe fundraising scripts. The RMC also stated that because the
Commission was un#ble to reach a conclusion with regard to this question under the early
consideration policy, RMC requests that the finding be removed from the Interim Audit
Report and that the discussion be moved to an Additional Issues section. Given RMC'’s
objection to the finding, RMC took no action with respect to the Audit staff’s
recommendations.

Legal Btamderd
A. Definition ef Indepondent Expenditures. The term “independent expenditure”
means expenditure by a person for a communicatica expressly advocating the electian or



13

defeat of a clearly identified candidate that is not made in coordination with any
cardidate or authorized committee or agent of a candidate. 11 CFR §100.16.

B. Disclosure Requirements — General Guidelines. An independent expenditure shall
be reported on Schedule E if, when added ta other independent expenditures made to the
same payee curing the same calendar year, ihexceeds $200. Independent expeaditures
made (i.e., publicly disseminated) prior to payment should be disclosed as “memo”
entries on Schedule E and as a reportable debt on Schedule D. Independent expenditures
of $200 or less do not need to be itemized, though the committee must report the total of
those expenditures on line (b) on Schedule E. 11 CFR §§104. 3(b )63)(vii), 104.4(a) and
104.11. P

C. Last-Minute Independent Expendlture Reports (24¢flotigotices). Any

reparted and the repart musf be received by the (
expenditure is made. A 24-hour notice is requifgdhe
expenditures aggregate $1,000 or more. The datc¥li
disseminated serves as the date that the committee ni
total amount of independent expendityres has, in the

jSe to determine whether the
ate, reached or exceeded the

independent exbenditure aggregating $10 0 fespect to any glven election,
i i al Oth day before an election,

ising phone calls and follow-up letters and were disclosed

3t ary Clinton, Hillary Clinton and Barack Obama, or Barack
Obama. The Audi iewed these expenditures to determine whether they were
properly reported on$chedule E. It should be noted that RMC did file 24/48-hour
notices, but the notiCes were filed based on payment date rather than the date of
dissemination. As a result, the notices did not cover amounts invoiced past September
2007. A review of the phone scripts,’ follow-up letters and invoices for these
independent expenditures revealed the following:

" Four scripts were used. Of these, three contained express advoecacy. The fourth contained no express
advocacy (generic) and per RMC was used after the 2008 General Election.



14

e RMC did not file 24/48-hour notices for independent expenditures amounting to
as much as $139,067 for the period December 24, 2007 through November 3,
2008; and

e RMC reported independent expenditures when the invoices were paid, either in
part or in full. However, RMC made most of these payments weeks or raonths
after the dissemination or phone-call dates. For expenditures totaling $2,172,135,
RMC should have disclosed independent expenditures as memo entries on
Schedule E, filed with reports covenng the dates when the materials were
disseminated, and reported $1,892,571° in corresponding d bt on Schedule D.

B. Early Commission Consideration of Legal Question
In its Request, RMC asked the Commission to consider nses relating to a

fundraising program, whioh identified one or mare feder ofﬁce gders but did not refer
to them as candidates or mention any election, shouj :
expenditures rather than operating expenditure= )

to individually contact members of
identify voters, advocate issues and/ofg
office, provitle political information and¥™
donor aequisition and/or donor renewal 3%

the faur telemarke ' indi fat they wee typical of fundraising scripts
used in the politicé A i gl for RMC, the scripts:

Clinton an ’[sic] Obama; and

o Ask the listefier to tell their friends to oppose Hillary Clinton and Barak [sic]
Obama.

8 This amount differs because RMC did acknowledge debt of $279,564 and filed Schedule D for this
amount from the 2007 Year-End report until the 2008 Year-End report ($2,172,135 - $279,564 =
$1,892,571). As stated in footnote 3, RMC stopped reporting this debt balance starting with the 2009 April
Quarterly report. RMC did not provide the Audit staff with documentation to explain how this debt was
calculated and why it was excluded from disclosure reports in 2009.



15

Counsel for RMC further explained that the scripts do not:
e mention any candidacy, party affiliation, public office, voting or any election;
o refer to anyone's character or fitness to hold office;
e run in close proximity to any election or were targeted to any particular state;’

e make any comparison between candidates; or

e repeat amy candidate's slogans er messages.

scripts designed to
Aile listeners which side

Counsel for RMC also extilained that these scripts were fugfl
raise money by touching on hot-button political issues arg
of the isaues prominent officeholders were taking. 48

In closing, Counsel for RMC said that RMC hagh
expenses as independent expenditures withou
problem, RMC was inconsistent with the classifica
operating expenses or independent exp endltures

OGC cousidered RMC’s position, and Gommission,'’
concluded that to the extent that these ocated the election or
defeat of a clearly identified candidate, R as independent
expenditures and file aj 24/48-not] sptorsndum noted that the threo
. Rwed by the name af a clearly identified
turning these messages into express

fitatives. Concerning the reporting of 24/48-hour notices,
Counsel for RMC staggd that these independent expenditures were intended for the
general election and4iot for the primary elections. Thus, RMC representatives contended
that these notices were not necessary.

schedules to RM

The Interim Audit Report recommended that RMC take the following action:

® Counsel for RMC pointed out that, according to RMC’s calculations, 93% of the calling scripts were

_ used in 2007, a non-election year.

19 See Request for Early Commission Consideration of Legal Questions Arising in the Audit of
Rightmarch.com PAC, Inc. (LRA 842) Memorandum to the Commission dated March 14, 2011, page 10.




16

¢ Provide any documentary evidence that would demonstrate that these
disbursements were not independent expenditures and therefore did not require
24/48-hour notices;

¢ Submit and implement revised procedures for reporting independent expenditures,
as well as for traeking dissemination dates for such axpenditures tn allow for
timely filing of 24/48-hour reporting notices; and

e Amend its reports to disclose independent expenditures properly as “memo”
entries on Schedule E and report corresponding debt on Schedule D.

D. Committee Response te Interim Audit Report
In its response to the Interim Audit Report, RMC noted that it
staff’s interprelaticn of the furidraising seripts during audit
conference. Also, because the Gommission was unable tgl

idguted the Audit
ork and at the exit

y guidance in

he audit repart as a
finding of the Commission. Rather, RMC request
Interim: Audit Report and moved to an Additio:
approved by the Commission. Given RMC’s g




